postretirement benefit obligations; changes to existing regulations or technical standards; existing and future litigation; difficulties and

ms by others; compliance with environmental, health
and safety laws; the economic situation in general (including exchange rate fluctuations) and uncertainties in Alcatel-Lucent’s

ns and growth rates in the telecommunications industry; and
the impact of each of these factors on sales and income. For a more complete list and description of such risks and uncertainties, refer

ended December 31, 2009, as well as other filings by Alcatel-Lucent with the
US Securities and Exchange Commission. Except as required under the US federal securities laws and the rules and regulations of the US

Lucent disclaims any intention or obligation to update any forward-looking statements after
the distribution of this presentation, whether as a result of new information, future events, developments, changes in assumptions or

ADJUSTED PROFORMA RESULTS

In Euro million except for EPS Q1-2010 Q2-2010 Q3-2010 Q4-2010 2,010

(unaudited) Reported PPA Adjusted Reported PPA Adjusted Reported PPA Adjusted Reported PPA Adjusted Reported PPA Adjusted

Revenues 3,247  3,247 3,813  3,813 4,074 0 4,074 4,862 0 4,862 15,996  15,996

Cost of sales (a) (2,189)  (2,189) (2,436)  (2,436) (2,697) 0 (2,697) (3,103) 1 (3,102) (10,425) 1 (10,424)

Gross Profit 1,058 0 1,058 1,377 0 1,377 1,377 0 1,377 1,759 1 1,760 5,571 1 5,572

Administrative and selling expenses (b) (696) 30 (666) (751) 32 (719) (718) 31 (687) (742) 33 (709) (2,907) 126 (2,781)

Research and Development costs (c)  (625) 38 (587) (671) 41 (630) (670) 41 (629) (696) 39 (657) (2,662) 159 (2,503)

Operating income (loss) (1) (263) 68 (195) (45) 73 28 (11) 72 61 321 73 394 2 286 288

Restructuring costs (134)  (134) (110)  (110) (71) 0 (71) (60) 0 (60) (375)  (375)

Impairment of assets   0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0

Post-retirement benefit plan amendment   0 0  0 30 0 30 0 0 0 30  30

Litigations (6)  (6) (10)  (10) 10 0 10 (22) 0 (22) (28)  (28)
Gain/(los) on disposal of consolidated
entities (3)  (3) 0  0 0 0 0 65 0 65 62  62

Income (loss) from operating activities (406) 68 (338) (165) 73 (92) (42) 72 30 304 73 377 (309) 286 (23)

Financial result (net) (46) 0 (46) (17) 0 (17) 61 0 61 54 0 54 52   52

Share in net income(losses) of equity
affiliates 1  1 7  7 4 0 4 2 0 2 14  14

Income tax benefit (expense) (d) (47) (26) (73) (4) (28) (32) 23 (29) (6) (9) (28) (37) (37) (111) (148)

Income (loss) from continuing operations (498) 42 (456) (179) 45 (134) 46 43 89 351 45 396 (280) 175 (105)

Income (loss) from discontinued activities (9)  (9) (4)  (4) 0 0 0 1 0 1 (12)  (12)

Net Income (loss) (507) 42 (465) (183) 45 (138) 46 43 89 352 45 397 (292) 175 (117)

of which :   Equity owners of the parent (515) 42 (473) (184) 45 (139) 25 43 68 340 45 385 (334) 175 (159)

   Non-controlling interests 8  8 1  1 21 0 21 12 0 12 42  42

Earnings per share : basic (0.23)   (0.21) (0.08)   (0.06) 0.01   0.03 0.15   0.17 (0.15)   (0.07)

Earnings per share : diluted (0.23)   (0.21) (0.08)   (0.06) 0.01   0.03 0.13   0.14 (0.15)   (0.07)

(1) Income (loss) from operating activities before restructuring costs, impairment of assets, gain / (loss) on disposal of consolidated entities, litigations and post-retirement benefit plan amendment

   Corresponds to the measure of operating income (loss) of the segments (refer to note 5 of the consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2010).